

Chenbro Micom Co., Ltd.

2016 Annual shareholders' meeting minutes

Time : June 23, 2016 (Thursday) at 9:00 am

Place : 2nd underground floor, Building A, No. 726, Zhongzheng Road, Zhonghe District, New Taipei City (Far Eastern Century Plaza, 1st Management Committee Service Center)

Total outstanding Chenbro shares : 119,725,950 shares (excluding 400,000 shares of treasury stocks)

Total shares represented by shareholders present in person or by proxy : 74,078,640 shares

Percentage of shares held by shareholders present in person or by proxy : 61.87%

Directors present : Lee Tsun Yen, Huang Wen Cheng, Wu Chung Pao, Tsao An Pang, Hsu Kuei Ying

Supervisor present : Wang Lee Ya Mi

Attendees : Pan Hui Ling, CPA, PricewaterhouseCoopers Taiwan

Wu Yu Hsueh, Lawyer, Jin Yi Law Firm

Chairman : Chen Mei Chi · the chairman of the Board of Directors

Recorder : Chih Chia Lin

A 、 Chairman's Address (omitted)

B 、 Discussion

Proposal I

Proposed by the Board of Director

The amendment of the Company's "Articles of Association" is hereby presented for a resolution.

Explanations :

- I. The Company plans to amend the clauses of the Articles of Association relating to the remuneration appropriated and paid to the employees, directors, and supervisors and the distribution of earnings in response to the addition of 235.1 and the amendment of Article 235 of the Company Law in accordance with order Hua-Zong-Yi-Yi-Zi No. 10400058161 made on May 20, 2015. Please refer to Attachment I for the clauses amendment before and after.

II. Article 24 of the “Articles of Association” regarding remuneration to employees and remuneration to directors and supervisors was resolved and passed by the Remuneration Committee on January 8, 2016.

III. This proposal will be presented in the 2016 general shareholders’ meeting after its being approved by the board of directors.

Voting Results :

Shares represented at the time of voting : 74,078,640

Voting Results	% of the total represented share present
Votes in favor : 71,437,776 votes	96.44%
Votes against : none	0%
Votes invalid : none	0%
Votes abstained : 2,640,864 votes	3.56%

RESOLVED, that the above proposal be and hereby was approved as proposed.

C 、 Report Items

I. Reported the business of 2015 (see Attachment II)

II. Supervisor’s Review Report (see Attachment III)

III. The 2015 distribution of remuneration to employees and remuneration to directors and supervisors is hereby presented for review and approval.

Explanations:

1. It is processed in accordance with Jing-Shang-Zi No. 10402413890 Letter dated 6.11.2015 of the Ministry of Economic Affairs and Jing-Shang-Zi No. 10402427800 Letter dated 10.15.2015 of the Ministry of Economic Affairs.
2. The Company should have the remuneration to employees appropriated for an amount not less than 6% of the annual earnings and the remuneration to directors and supervisors for an amount not more than 3% of the annual earnings according to the amended Article 24 of the Company’s Articles of Association resolved in the shareholders’ meeting.
3. It was resolved in the Remuneration Committee meeting on March 11, 2016 to appropriate an amount of NT\$44,230,614 (equivalent to 6.8% of the annual earnings) as remuneration to employees and an amount of NT\$13,009,004 (equivalent to 2% of the annual earnings) as remuneration to directors and supervisors, paid in cash.

4. The proposal of earnings distribution will not be executed until the amendment of the Articles of Association resolved in the shareholders' meeting.

IV. The reasons why shareholders' proposal excluded for discussion in the general shareholders' meeting are hereby presented for review and approval.

Explanations : As of April 27, 2016 (shareholders' proposals accepting time period from April 18, 2016 to April 27, 2016), except for the proposals passed in the 2nd board meeting on March 22, 2016, there was not any proposal received from the Company's shareholders.

V. Investment in Mainland China report is hereby presented for review and approval.

Explanations : The Company's investment in Mainland China as of December 31, 2015 :

Unit : NT\$1,000

Name of invested company in China	Main business operation	Paid-in capital
Chenbro Technology (ShenZhen) Co., Ltd.	Trading and sales	\$16,415
Chenbro Technology (Kunshan) Co., Ltd.	Engaging in computer housing manufacturing and processing business	\$328,300
Chenbro Technology (Beijing) Co., Ltd.	Engaged in technology service business	\$29,820
Chen-Sheng Electronics (Dongguan) Co., Ltd.	Engaging in computer housing manufacturing and processing business	\$411,754

VI. Endorsement/guarantee and loan lending implementation report is hereby presented for review and approval.

Explanations:

1. The company's total endorsement/guarantee amounted to NT\$1,624,809 thousand (60% of the company's net Assets) as of December 31, 2015. The endorsement/guarantee for one single enterprise is limited to NT\$541,603 thousand (20% of the company's net Assets). The endorsement/guarantee for the wholly-owned subsidiary (90% and more) is limited to NT\$1,354,008 thousand (50% of the company's net Assets). The actual implementation of the endorsement/guarantee is as follows :

Unit : NT\$1,000

Subject of endorsement/guarantee		Current maximum endorsement / guarantee amount	Ending balance of endorsement / guarantee	Ratio of accumulated endorsement / guarantee amount to the net worth on the most recent financial report
Company name	Relationship			
Chenbro Micom (USA) Incorporation	The Company's subsidiary	541,603	131,320	5%
CLOUDWELL HOLDINGS,LLC	The Company's subsidiary	541,603	183,848	7%
Procuse & Morex Corporation	The 100% wholly-owned company of the subsidiary	541,603	344,715	13%

2. The Company did not have any loan lending made to others as of December 31, 2015.

VII.Cause of action : Treasury stock implementation report.

Explanations :

Frequency of repurchase	The 1 st time	The 2 nd time
Date of Board resolution	11/27/2008	08/12/2013
Expected repurchase period	11/28/2008 ~ 1/27/2009	08/13/2013 ~ 10/12/2013
Expected repurchase shares	2,000,000 shares	1,000,000 shares
Expected repurchase price	6.20 ~ 14.00	22.00 ~ 49.80
Actual repurchase period	11/28/2008 ~ 12/12/2008	08/20/2013 ~ 10/09/2013
Actual repurchase shares	543,000	400,000
Actual repurchase amount	NT\$4,737,028	NT\$12,539,980
Average repurchase price per share	NT\$8.72	NT\$31.35
Ratio to the current shareholdings	0.49%	0.33%
Purpose of repurchase	Transferred to employees	Transferred to employees
Reasons for not completing the transaction	—	The treasury stock has not been transferred completely due to the consideration of global economic situation, the effective use of the company funds, and maintaining shareholders' equity.
Repurchase shares transferred	543,000 shares	0 share

D 、 Acknowledgements

Proposal I

Proposed by the Board of Directors

Cause of action : The 2015 business report and financial statements (including proprietary and consolidated financial reports) are presented for acknowledgement.

Explanations :

- I. The CPA had audited the Company's 2015 financial reports, including balance sheet, comprehensive income statement, statement of changes in equity, and statement of cash flows, with a Modified unqualified audit report issued that are also reviewed by the supervisors with a rewritten review report issued and filed for record.
- II. Please refer to Attachment II and Attachment IV for the 2015 business report, financial statements (including proprietary and consolidated financial statements), and independent auditor's report.
- III. Please acknowledge.

Voting Results :

Shares represented at the time of voting : 74,078,640

Voting Results	% of the total represented share present
Votes in favor : 71,932,776 votes	97.10%
Votes against : none	0%
Votes invalid : none	0%
Votes abstained : 2,145,864 votes	2.90%

RESOLVED, that the above proposal be and hereby was approved as proposed.

Proposal II

Proposed by the Board of Directors

Cause of action : The Company's 2015 statement of earnings distribution is hereby proposed for acknowledgement.

Explanations :

- I. For the 2015 earnings distribution, the Board of Directors has the 2015 statement of earnings distribution prepared in accordance with the Company Law and the Company's Articles of Association.

II. Please refer to Attachment V for the statement of earnings distribution.

III. The Company plans to distribute cash dividend for an amount of NT\$2.60 per share, which will be distributed proportionally to the shareholding of the shareholders listed in the shareholder registry on the ex-dividend date as soon as the proposal of earnings distribution resolved at the shareholders' meeting and the board of directors is authorized to scheduled the ex-dividend date and the related matters. For the change in the shareholders' dividend rate as a result of the repurchase shares, transfer or cancellation of treasury stock, the exercise of convertible corporate bonds, or employee stock option right, the idea is to propose it in the shareholders' meeting having the board of directors authorized to have it adjusted accordingly.

IV. The cash dividend will be distributed proportionally to the shareholding and the distribution amount will be rounded up to dollar. The total odd shares that are less than NT\$1 will be booked as other income of the Company.

V. Please acknowledge.

Voting Results :

Shares represented at the time of voting : 74,078,640

Voting Results	% of the total represented share present
Votes in favor : 71,932,776 votes	97.10%
Votes against : none	0%
Votes invalid : none	0%
Votes abstained : 2,145,864 votes	2.90%

RESOLVED, that the above proposal be and hereby was approved as proposed.

E 、Special Motion

(Questions raised by the shareholders of No. 26718 and No.29874 and the management's responses were omitted)

There being no other business and special motion , upon a motion duly made and seconded , the meeting was adjourned.

Attachments

Articles of Association amendment before and after

Amended clause	Clause before amendment	Reason for amendment
<p>Article 24: <u>The Company's annual profits, if any, should be with not less than 6% appropriated as remuneration to employees and with not more than 3% appropriated as remuneration to directors and supervisors.</u> <u>The remuneration to employees paid with stock or cash resolved by the board of directors is also available to the qualified employees of the subsidiaries; in addition, the Board of Directors is authorized to regulate the related matters.</u> <u>If the Company is with accumulated losses, an amount for making up the losses should be reserved in advance before having the remuneration to employees appropriated.</u></p>	<p>Article 24: The Company's annual profits, if any, should be applied to pay business tax and making up the losses of prior years, and with the remaining amount, if any, used for appropriating 10% legal reserve and appropriating or reversing special reserve according to the governing law. The remaining amount thereafter, if any, should be applied to appropriate bonus to employees for an amount not less than 6% of the remaining balance and for remuneration to directors and supervisors for an amount not less than 2% of the remaining balance. The remaining amount, if any, plus the accumulated unappropriated retained earnings of the prior years should be applied for the distribution of bonuses to shareholders proposed by the board of directors and resolved in the shareholders' meeting.</p>	<p>1. In response to the amendment of Article 235 and Article 235.1 of the Company Law, the Company shall prescribe a certain amount or percentage of the earnings as remuneration to employees. In addition, the distribution of remuneration to employees and the ratio in the Articles of Association should be amended in accordance with the said amendment.</p> <p>2. According to the Jing-Shang-Zi No. 10402413890 Letter dated June 11, 2015 of the Ministry of Economic Affairs, the statement of earnings distribution must be prepared without the accounting title of "bonus to employees"; moreover, remuneration to directors and supervisors should be handled the same way as bonus to employees. However, the Company can still prescribe a certain amount or percentage of the earnings as remuneration to directors and supervisors in the Articles of Association. In addition, the distribution of remuneration to directors and supervisors and the ratio in the Articles of Association should be amended in accordance with said amendment.</p> <p>3. According to the interpretation of the Letter referred to above, if the Company has accumulated losses. In addition, the remuneration to employees and the remuneration to directors and supervisors are both detailed in the Articles of Association, the remuneration to employees, directors, and supervisors should be calculated in accordance with the current earnings (net income before tax) net of the accumulated losses.</p>

Amended clause	Clause before amendment	Reason for amendment
<p>Article 24.1</p> <p><u>The Company's annual net income is distributed orderly as follows:</u></p> <p>1. <u>Paying taxes.</u></p> <p>2. <u>Making up losses.</u></p> <p>3. <u>Appropriating 10% legal reserve, unless the legal reserve is equivalent to the paid-in capital.</u></p> <p>4. <u>Having special reserve appropriated or reversed according to the law and regulations or the requirements of the securities competent authorities.</u></p> <p>5. <u>The remaining balance, if any, plus the accumulated unappropriated earnings of prior periods are to be reserved or applied for the distribution of bonus to shareholders depending on the current fund planning and economic development in accordance with the approval of the board of directors and the resolution reached in the shareholders' meeting.</u></p>		<p>1. A new clause enacted.</p> <p>2. This clause is amended to have the earnings distribution methods clearly defined in accordance with Article 232 and Article 237 of the Company Law.</p>
<p><u>Article 24.2:</u></p> <p>The Company's dividend policy is based on the current profitability and the Company's future growth, capital budget planning, and measurement of capital needs; in addition, <u>taking into account the interests of shareholders and the company's long-term financial planning to have shareholder dividend distributed in cash or with stock dividend depending on the appropriation of the distributable earnings.</u> Cash dividend shall not be less than 10% of the total amount of dividends. Cash dividends for less than NT\$0.2 per share will not be distributed and it will be replaced with stock dividend.</p>	<p>Article 24.1:</p> <p>The Company's dividend policy is based on the current profitability and the Company's future growth, capital budget planning, and measurement of capital needs. The needed funds will be satisfied with retained earnings and dividend and the remaining earnings are distributed with cash dividend paid. Cash dividends shall not be less than 10% of the total amount of dividends. Cash dividends for less than NT\$0.2 per share will not be distributed and it will be replaced with stock dividend.</p>	<p>1. The dividend distribution method is not detailed in the original clause; therefore, an amendment is made to the said clause.</p>
<p><u>Article 21:</u></p> <p><u>The 22nd amendment was made on June 23, 2016.</u></p>	<p>Article 21:</p> <p>The 21st amendment was made on May 25, 2012.</p>	

Business Report

The global economy showed a very modest growth in 2015, in fact, it had weak growth and the factor of financial variables was key. As the US dollar interest rate increases were repeatedly delayed, the competition of currency devaluation from emerging countries had become severe from time to time while the world was expecting the US dollar rate to go up, combined with a weak Chinese market, it resulted in suffocating crude oil and gold prices. At the same time, many precious metals and block commodity prices were declining considerably, the exports of emerging countries, including Taiwan, had continued to decline, in which Taiwan's exports had declined for 10 consecutive months, the worst case scenario. The US market was the only market that stood tall in the global economy; therefore, the investment in US dollar appreciation had become the primary practice. However, it had triggered the competition of non-US dollar currency depreciation and the collapse of commodity prices, which accidentally activated RMB devaluation due to China's slow economic growth and the diminishing stock market incentive effect due to the European and Japanese currency devaluation.

The global economy remains on a recovery trend in 2016 albeit with a slow pace; in addition, there are still some uncertain factors affecting the domestic and international economy. In terms of international market, the Chinese stock market declines substantially. moreover, the weak RMB currency has activated a competition of currency devaluation in Asian market, causing turmoil in global financial markets, added with the difficulty of having international oil price raised due to the OPEC countries' reluctant in cutting back production, Iran's oil supply, and weak Chinese economy. Such factors have a negative impact on the global economic recovery. In terms of domestic market, after the presidential and legislative elections ended in January 2016, the government and the Congress has entered the transition period. Therefore, while facing sluggish economy, the question is how to propose an economic recovery plan in a timely manner; however, it will certainly cause more uncertain variables to the economic situation.

The Company upholding the concepts of enhancing services to improve the added-value of products and taking into account the customer's demands is committed to active research and development, innovation, and design, inspires innovation with an open mind, turns it into actual products and creative services, and has the innovative products and services transformed into actual profits. Also, adopt the IT technology, intelligence, and lean management to improve the Company's operational processes within the organization, to substantiate the hierarchical management, to enhance the quality of human resources, to strengthen the corporate operation and financial management, to operate soundly, and to innovate actively in order to accumulate growth kinetic energy, to grasp favorable business opportunities while facing complex and changing environment, and to create another wave of prosperity for the Company taking as a whole.

I. The 2015 business report

1. Business plan execution and achievement

The Company's 2015 consolidated net operating revenue amounted to NT\$4,439,229 thousand, a decrease of NT\$33,759 thousand (0.75%) from the NT\$4,472,988 thousand in 2014. The 2015 net income amounted to NT\$504,834 thousand, a decrease of NT\$36,438 thousand (6.73%) from the NT\$541,272 thousand in 2014.

2. Budget implementation: The Company has not prepared the 2015 financial forecast according to the current law and regulations.

3. Financial income and expense and profitability analysis

(1) Financial income and expense

Unit: NT\$1,000

Item	2015	2014	Increase (decrease) amount	Increase (decrease) %
Net operating revenue	4,439,229	4,472,988	(33,759)	(0.75)
Operating margin	1,290,795	1,363,180	(72,385)	(5.31)
Operating profit	593,209	652,376	(59,167)	(9.07)
Profit before income tax	664,907	709,894	(44,987)	(6.34)
Net income	504,834	541,272	(36,438)	(6.73)

The 2015 consolidated net operating revenue was decreased by 0.75% from the year of 2014. The operating profit was decreased by 9.07% from the year of 2014. The net income was decreased by 6.73% from the year of 2014.

(2) Profitability analysis

Item	2015	2014
Ratio of return on total assets (%)	11.00	13.03
Ratio of return on shareholders' equity (%)	19.00	22.06
Ratio of operating income to paid-in capital (%)	49.38	54.31
Ratio of net income before tax to paid-in capital (%)	55.35	59.10
Profit ratio (%)	11.37	12.10
Earnings per share (NT\$) – after tax	4.22	4.52

According to the profitability indicators, the Company's 2015 earnings per share, the ratio of net income before tax to paid-in capital, and the ratio of operating profit to paid-in capital are slightly lower than the year of 2014.

4. R&D status

(1) The 2015 R&D achievements:

New products

Product Model No.	Produce description
OEM Server	OEM products
RM14500	1U Modular high-density server Rackmount Chassis (Model I)
RM14910	1U Modular high-density server Rackmount Chassis (Model II)
RM14911	1U Modular high-density server Rackmount Chassis (Model III)
RM191-1	1U Data Center modular server Rackmount Chassis (Model I)
RM191-2	1U Data Center modular server Rackmount Chassis (Model II)
RM191-3	1U Data Center modular server Rackmount Chassis (Model III)
RM191-4	1U Data Center modular server Rackmount Chassis (Model IV)
RM19616	1U Data center super high-density modular server chassis
RM23624	2U Modular storage server Rackmount Chassis
RM39196	3U Data center super high-density modular expansion cabinet chassis
RM41912	4U Efficient calculating server rackmount chassis (Model I)
RM41913	4U Efficient calculating server rackmount chassis (Model II)
RM41914	4U Efficient calculating server rackmount chassis (Model III)
RM43160	4U super high-density modular UP server rackmount chassis
RM43348	4U super high-density modular DP server rackmount chassis

New patents

Applying date	Nation	Type of patent	Patent name	Product range
1/27/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	Access device fixed structure	HDD module
1/27/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	Storage module fixed structure	HDD module
1/27/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	High-density storage module	HDD module
1/27/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	Access device tray structure	HDD module
1/8/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	Latch device	Chassis
1/27/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	Chassis inner rack positioning structure	HDD module
1/5/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	Chassis panel structure	Chassis
2/5/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	Storage module positioning device	HDD module
2/5/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	Storage module positioning mechanical design	HDD module
2/17/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	Access device fixed structure	HDD module
3/17/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	Interface card plug and unplug device	PCB Holder
3/17/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	Interface card driving device	PCB Holder
6/3/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	Double fixed structure	HDD module
9/24/2015	Taiwan	Utility model patent	Storage device tray structure	HDD module
6/2/2015	Taiwan	Design patent	Drive tray panel	HDD module
6/2/2015	Taiwan	Design patent	Drive tray panel	HDD module
6/2/2015	Taiwan	Design patent	Computer mainframe panel	Chassis
6/2/2015	Taiwan	Design patent	Computer mainframe panel	Chassis
2/28/2015	China	Utility model patent	Access device fixed structure	HDD module

Applying date	Nation	Type of patent	Patent name	Product range
2/28/2015	China	Utility model patent	Access device fixed structure	HDD module
2/28/2015	China	Utility model patent	High-density storage module	HDD module
2/28/2015	China	Utility model patent	Access device tray structure	HDD module
1/21/2015	China	Utility model patent	Latch device	Chassis
2/27/2015	China	Utility model patent	Chassis inner rack positioning structure	HDD module
1/21/2015	China	Utility model patent	Chassis panel structure	Chassis
4/24/2015	China	Utility model patent	Storage module positioning device	HDD module
4/24/2015	China	Utility model patent	Storage module positioning mechanical design	HDD module
4/1/2015	China	Utility model patent	Access device fixed structure	HDD module
3/30/2015	China	Utility model patent	Interface card plug and unplug device	PCB Holder
3/30/2015	China	Utility model patent	Interface card driving device	PCB Holder
6/30/2015	US	Innovation patent	Chassis access device quick dismounting structure	HDD module

(2) Future R&D direction

Since the demand of data centers in North America is growing stably, the Company continues to promote private labeling devices with the JDM mode to meet customer needs for ongoing design improvement. At the same time, in response to industry platform product improvement, a full range of Rackmount / Pedestal Storage Server is introduced. In response to the use of NVMe SSD in the future, the Company is also dedicated to have the related hot plugging panel and heat sink design refined. Based on the concept of complete system to enhance the Company's product validation capabilities, to substantiate the implementation of FEA/CFD and added with Shaker / Vibration Meter / Thermal Chamber to improve the quality of product design. In 2015, the development of High Density Storage was indeed a product equipped with basic specifications. However, due to the substantial growth of data used by various types of data centers or enterprises, the Company will have another series of product developed for the High Density Storage Chassis with a focus on higher hardware density, module, and system optimization in order to provide the high-end customers with a better selection of products. For another data center structure trend, due to the significant increase of the CPU capacity, the pure computing modules are clustered for cloud applications, such as, the CDN approach to maintain convenience and to reduce cost with more relevant and efficient systems chassis designed, including mini-rack chassis design. For Netcom, monitoring, NAS, and the Internet of Things (IoT), all kinds of short chassis solutions are specially proposed. For the chassis design meeting the challenges of vertical applications, the Company has proposed responsive solutions in new material research and the feasibility of product commercialization.

II. The 2016 business plan outline

I. Operation strategies

In prospect, the Company will base on the core technology to develop new products. We will continue to strengthen the manufacturing process in order to improve yield rate, reduce cost, and reinforce product competitiveness. Pursue the strategic objective of a mass production scale and market share, improve operational performance, and create maximum profits for the Company.

- (1) Enhance the quality of human resources, substantiate the implementation of hierarchical management, robust corporate operation and financial management, operate stably, and root the business operation in Taiwan and then go global.
- (2) Continue the process of business operation simplification and e-commerce in order to improve internal and external feedback and response speed and efficiency, and to robust corporate operation.
- (3) Strengthen corporate governance, the board of directors and auditors shall actively perform supervision and management in order to actively maximize shareholders' interests and actively feedback to the community.
- (4) Create core values of the company -industry, honesty, expertise, and integrity.

II. Important production and sales policies

1. Sales strategies:

The Group is mainly engaged in export business. In order to establish overseas marketing offices and construct a globalized sale network with comprehensive and prompt service provided to the customers in Europe, the US, and Asia, the Group has subsidiaries setup by way of reinvestment in Europe and the United States in order to enhance market competitiveness.

- (1) Focus on managing network operation and system integration for customers, establish a long-term cooperation model and actively participate in the exhibitions worldwide to build up "Chenbro" brand image in market and increase international visibility.
- (2) Extend the "network is everything, partner is everything" sales strategy for a strategic alliance and to establish the Ecosystem for product application in order to deepen product marketing strength.
- (3) Integrate the sales strategies for European and USA market, simplify the configuration of products, adjust dealer management mode, and cooperate with the marketing strategy to enhance the market awareness of the Company and products.
- (4) Focus on the business operation and develop storage server and industrial PC market, and provide customized services - Actively integrate and provide customers with a Total Solution in order to expand the market vertical penetration.

- (5) Integrate sales, R&D, production, and logistical support capabilities, and establish a long-term cooperation relationship with the suppliers in order to provide customers with a satisfactory value chain.
- (6) Substantiate the coordination of production and sales, the check mechanism of inventory management, reduce inventory risk, and prudently practice good credit management.

2. Production strategies:

While facing fierce competition in the global market, providing flexible service in accordance with the high-quality production process in order to meet customer demand and improve customer satisfaction, the Group adopts a division of work strategy with the production lines setup in Dongguan and Kunshan, China. The future of cloud industry is bright with purchase orders growing stably. The Group is expanding Kunshan plant stage III and IV (mainly for server and the related cloud chassis) of Chenbro Technology (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. for producing computer chassis related products. In addition, increasing production capacity in order to meet future market demand.

- (1) In response to the rise of cloud computing, establish a product module database to respond to market change flexibly and promptly.
- (2) Utilize the concept of components and parts modulation to establish the “mass customized” products, production, and logistics management capabilities.
- (3) Integrate the procurement resources of each plant in China to achieve the maximum economic benefits with the lowest cost, the mass production scale, and the technical team with rapid R&D operation.
- (4) Integrate the ability, flexibility, and effective production resources allocation of each production base, including outsourcing vendors to maintain high plant utilization rate.
- (5) Actively engage in laser, NCT equipment, and soft mode / tooling optimization in order to achieve fast output and fulfill the demand for flexibility and speed of customers.
- (6) Increase the proportion of factory automation to improve efficiency, reduce labor cost, and maintain the stability of production in order to meet customers’ quality and cost requirements.

3. R&D strategies:

- (1) The Group has obtained various product patents in the world and value the importance of patent protection and new product development. Therefore, the Group will continue to refine products mechanical and electrical integration and system verification capabilities in order to improve the added-value of products and help products stay competitive.

- (2) We will have the ID, rack accessories, and modular structure planned comprehensively depending on the good timing for product update, focus on enhancing the Company's product image and design optimization. Moreover, we will provide maximized project sharing possibility with the flexible design and manufacturing capabilities and not be limited to the development of chassis or related products (such as, mini-cabinet) in order to enhance the competitiveness of the product line.
- (3) The derivative application and design of the data center changes constantly. Therefore, it is becoming the trend of providing fast service locally. The different demands of each area and industrial application platform for professional service to the VIP customers must be improved continuously. The project design sharing in each area and the integration of R&D capabilities is one of the major tasks to be initiated currently.

Today, we are very pleased to have this grand opportunity to report the 2015 business operation and the 2016 operational prospect to the shareholders taking as a whole. We would like to thank you for your support and care extended to us. We will work even harder to create greater achievements for sharing with all of our shareholders.

Sincerely yours,

Chairman: CHEN MEI CHI

President: CHEN MEI CHI

Chief Accountant: Chia-Ling Chih

Supervisor's Review Report

We have audited the Company's 2015 business report, financial report, and statement of earnings distribution that were prepared and presented by the Board of Directors without finding any nonconformity against the governing law and regulations. In addition, we have issued this supervisor's review report in conformity with Article 219 of the Company Law.

Sincerely yours,

To: The 2016 General Shareholders' Meeting

Chenbro Micom Co., Ltd.

Supervisor: Li-Jung Huang

Supervisor: Chen-Hsiang Chen

Supervisor: Ya-Mi Li

March 22, 2016

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS TRANSLATED FROM CHINESE

(15) PWCR15003300

To the Board of Directors of Chenbro Micom Co., Ltd.

We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of Chenbro Micom Co., Ltd. as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related parent company only statements of comprehensive income, of changes in equity and of cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of Chenbro Micom Co., Ltd.'s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. As stated in Note 6(5), we did not audit the financial statements of certain investees accounted for using equity method. The related investment loss amounted to NT\$1,069 thousand and NT\$1,262 thousand for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and the long-term equity investments amounted to NT\$142,558 thousand and NT\$164,736 thousand as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The financial statements of these investees and the information disclosed in Note 13 were audited by other independent accountants whose reports thereon have been furnished to us, and our opinion expressed herein is based solely on the audit reports of the other independent accountants.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the "Regulations Governing Auditing and Attestation of Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants" and generally accepted auditing standards in the Republic of China. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits and the reports of other independent accountants provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, based on our audits and the reports of other independent accountants, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Chenbro Micom Co., Ltd. as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and its financial performance and cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with the “Rules Governing the Preparation of Financial Statements by Securities Issuers”.

PricewaterhouseCoopers, Taiwan

March 22, 2016

The accompanying financial statements are not intended to present the financial position and results of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than the Republic of China. The standards, procedures and practices in the Republic of China governing the audit of such financial statements may differ from those generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than the Republic of China. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements and report of independent accountants are not intended for use by those who are not informed about the accounting principles or auditing standards generally accepted in the Republic of China, and their applications in practice.

As the financial statements are the responsibility of the management, PricewaterhouseCoopers cannot accept any liability for the use of, or reliance on, the English translation or for any errors or misunderstandings that may derive from the translation.

CHENBRO MICOM CO., LTD.
PARENT COMPANY ONLY BALANCE SHEETS
DECEMBER 31
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

Assets		Notes	2015		2014	
			AMOUNT	%	AMOUNT	%
Current assets						
1100	Cash and cash equivalents	6(1)	\$ 210,074	6	\$ 507,220	14
1150	Notes receivable, net		232	-	455	-
1170	Accounts receivable, net	6(2)	350,783	9	240,953	6
1180	Accounts receivable - related parties	7	345,524	9	357,647	10
1200	Other receivables	6(3)	30,852	1	41,350	1
1210	Other receivables - related parties	7	114,363	3	77,093	2
130X	Inventory	6(4)	145,808	4	227,656	6
1410	Prepayments		3,540	-	4,754	-
1470	Other current assets	8	1,198	-	1,162	-
11XX	Total current assets		1,202,374	32	1,458,290	39
Non-current assets						
1550	Investments accounted for under equity method	6(5)(15)	2,202,382	59	1,977,508	53
1600	Property, plant and equipment	6(6)	273,907	8	269,341	7
1780	Intangible assets	6(7)	9,706	-	10,767	-
1840	Deferred income tax assets	6(20)	28,900	1	34,109	1
1900	Other non-current assets	6(6)(8)	6,929	-	6,499	-
15XX	Total non-current assets		2,521,824	68	2,298,224	61
1XXX	Total assets		\$ 3,724,198	100	\$ 3,756,514	100

(Continued)

CHENBRO MICOM CO., LTD.
PARENT COMPANY ONLY BALANCE SHEETS
DECEMBER 31
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

Liabilities and Equity			2015		2014	
			AMOUNT	%	AMOUNT	%
Current liabilities						
2100	Short-term borrowings	6(9)	\$ 65,690	2	\$ 94,950	3
2150	Notes payable		18	-	492	-
2170	Accounts payable		254,516	7	231,747	6
2180	Accounts payable - related parties	7	404,907	11	457,257	12
2200	Other payables	6(10)	167,133	4	162,252	4
2220	Other payables - related parties	7	22,823	1	19,004	1
2230	Current income tax liabilities		374	-	90,288	2
2300	Other current liabilities		5,895	-	9,492	-
21XX	Total current liabilities		<u>921,356</u>	<u>25</u>	<u>1,065,482</u>	<u>28</u>
Non-current liabilities						
2570	Deferred income tax liabilities	6(20)	56,007	1	56,942	2
2600	Other non-current liabilities	6(11)	38,820	1	35,138	1
25XX	Total non-current liabilities		<u>94,827</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>92,080</u>	<u>3</u>
2XXX	Total liabilities		<u>1,016,183</u>	<u>27</u>	<u>1,157,562</u>	<u>31</u>
Equity						
Share capital						
3110	Share capital - common stock	6(12)	1,201,260	32	1,201,260	32
Capital surplus						
3200	Capital surplus	6(13)	56,749	1	56,749	1
Retained earnings						
3310	Legal reserve	6(14)	408,404	11	354,277	9
3320	Special reserve		65,573	2	65,573	2
3350	Unappropriated retained earnings		933,712	25	844,851	23
Other equity interest						
3400	Other equity interest	6(15)	54,857	2	88,782	2
3500	Treasury stocks	6(12)	(12,540)	-	(12,540)	-
3XXX	Total equity		<u>2,708,015</u>	<u>73</u>	<u>2,598,952</u>	<u>69</u>
Significant contingent liabilities and unrecognized contract commitments						
Significant events after the balance sheet date						
3X2X	Total liabilities and equity		<u>\$ 3,724,198</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>\$ 3,756,514</u>	<u>100</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
See report of independent accountants dated March 22, 2016.

CHENBRO MICOM CO., LTD.
PARENT COMPANY ONLY STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars, except for earnings per share amount)

	Items	Notes	2015		2014	
			AMOUNT	%	AMOUNT	%
4000	Operating revenue	6(16) and 7	\$ 3,038,008	100	\$ 3,641,492	100
5000	Operating costs	6(4)(19) and 7	(2,386,061)	(79)	(2,795,651)	(77)
5900	Net operating margin		651,947	21	845,841	23
5910	Unrealized profit from sales		(67,434)	(2)	(83,725)	(2)
5920	Realized profit on from sales		83,725	3	36,941	1
	Unrealized loss (profit) from sales	6(5)	16,291	1	(46,784)	(1)
5950	Net operating margin		668,238	22	799,057	22
	Operating expenses	6(19) and 7				
6100	Selling expenses		(108,151)	(4)	(123,489)	(4)
6200	General and administrative expenses		(109,626)	(4)	(112,224)	(3)
6300	Research and development expenses		(132,455)	(4)	(122,793)	(3)
6000	Total operating expenses		(350,232)	(12)	(358,506)	(10)
6900	Operating profit		318,006	10	440,551	12
	Non-operating income and expenses					
7010	Other income	6(17) and 7	18,084	1	10,228	-
7020	Other gains and losses	6(18)	15,662	-	19,354	1
7050	Finance costs		(1,324)	-	(2,575)	-
7070	Share of profit of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method, net	6(5)	240,851	8	194,558	5
7000	Total non-operating income and expenses		273,273	9	221,565	6
7900	Profit before income tax		591,279	19	662,116	18
7950	Income tax expense	6(20)	(86,445)	(3)	(120,844)	(3)
8200	Profit for the year		\$ 504,834	16	\$ 541,272	15
	Other comprehensive (loss) income					
	Components of other comprehensive (loss) income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
8311	(Loss) gain on remeasurement of defined benefit plans		(\$ 3,215)	-	\$ 80	-
8349	Income tax related to components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	6(20)	547	-	(14)	-
8310	Components of other comprehensive (loss) income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		(2,668)	-	66	-
	Components of other comprehensive (loss) income that will be reclassified to profit or loss					
8361	Other comprehensive income, before tax, exchange differences on translation	6(15)	(41,287)	(1)	58,631	1
8399	Income tax relating to the components of other comprehensive income	6(15)(20)	7,362	-	(9,076)	-
8360	Components of other comprehensive (loss) income that will be reclassified to profit or loss		(33,925)	(1)	49,555	1
8300	Other comprehensive (loss) income for the year		(\$ 36,593)	(1)	\$ 49,621	1
8500	Total comprehensive income for the year		\$ 468,241	15	\$ 590,893	16
	Earnings per share (in dollars)	6(21)				
9750	Basic earnings per share		\$ 4.22		\$ 4.52	
9850	Diluted earnings per share		\$ 4.15		\$ 4.47	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
See report of independent accountants dated March 22, 2016.

CHENBRO MICOM CO., LTD.
PARENT COMPANY ONLY STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

	Notes	Capital Reserves			Retained Earnings		Financial statements translation differences of foreign operations	Treasury stocks	Total equity
		Share capital - common stock	Total capital surplus, additional paid-in capital	Treasury stock transactions	Legal reserve	Special reserve	Unappropriated retained earnings		
<u>2014</u>									
Balance at January 1, 2014		\$ 1,201,260	\$ 42,127	\$ 14,622	\$ 320,094	\$ 65,573	\$ 637,011	\$ 39,227	(\$ 12,540) \$ 2,307,374
Distribution of 2013 earnings	6(14)								
Legal reserve		-	-	-	34,183	-	(34,183)	-	-
Cash dividends		-	-	-	-	-	(299,315)	-	(299,315)
Consolidated net income after tax for 2014		-	-	-	-	-	541,272	-	541,272
Other comprehensive income for 2014	6(15)	-	-	-	-	-	66	49,555	- 49,621
Balance at December 31, 2014		<u>\$ 1,201,260</u>	<u>\$ 42,127</u>	<u>\$ 14,622</u>	<u>\$ 354,277</u>	<u>\$ 65,573</u>	<u>\$ 844,851</u>	<u>\$ 88,782</u>	<u>(\$ 12,540) \$ 2,598,952</u>
<u>2015</u>									
Balance at January 1, 2015		\$ 1,201,260	\$ 42,127	\$ 14,622	\$ 354,277	\$ 65,573	\$ 844,851	\$ 88,782	(\$ 12,540) \$ 2,598,952
Distribution of 2014 earnings	6(14)								
Legal reserve		-	-	-	54,127	-	(54,127)	-	-
Cash dividends		-	-	-	-	-	(359,178)	-	(359,178)
Other comprehensive loss for 2015	6(15)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,668)	(33,925)	- (36,593)
Consolidated net income after tax for 2015		-	-	-	-	-	504,834	-	504,834
Balance at December 31, 2015		<u>\$ 1,201,260</u>	<u>\$ 42,127</u>	<u>\$ 14,622</u>	<u>\$ 408,404</u>	<u>\$ 65,573</u>	<u>\$ 933,712</u>	<u>\$ 54,857</u>	<u>(\$ 12,540) \$ 2,708,015</u>

Note 1: The directors' and supervisors' remuneration amounting to \$9,424 and employees' bonuses amounting to \$37,696 has been deducted from comprehensive income for 2013.

Note 2: The directors' and supervisors' remuneration amounting to \$14,627 and employees' bonuses amounting to \$58,508 has been deducted from comprehensive income for 2014.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

See report of independent accountants dated March 22, 2016.

CHENBRO MICOM CO., LTD.
PARENT COMPANY ONLY STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

	Notes	2015	2014
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit before tax		\$ 591,279	\$ 662,116
Adjustments			
Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss)			
Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts	6(2)	(4,362)	(3,083)
Depreciation	6(6)(19)	31,309	35,874
Amortisation	6(7)(19)	5,184	4,188
Interest expense		1,324	2,575
Interest income	6(17)	(3,954)	(3,463)
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	6(18)	(420)	120
Share of profit of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method	6(5)	(240,851)	(194,558)
Net unrealised profit from sales	6(5)	(16,291)	46,784
Changes in operating assets and liabilities			
Changes in operating assets			
Notes receivable, net		223	(455)
Accounts receivable		(105,468)	73,226
Accounts receivable - related parties		12,123	(146,111)
Other receivables		9,337	(11,842)
Other receivables - related parties		(37,270)	(43,070)
Inventories		81,848	(123,038)
Prepayments		1,214	4,861
Other current assets		(36)	1,205
Changes in operating liabilities			
Notes payable		(474)	492
Accounts payable		22,769	56,636
Accounts payable - related parties		(52,350)	100,962
Other payables (including related parties)		1,683	46,413
Other current liabilities		(3,597)	1,315
Other non-current liabilities		467	416
Cash inflow generated from operations		293,687	511,563
Interest received		5,115	4,602
Cash dividends received from subsidiaries	6(5)	-	302,406
Interest paid		(1,359)	(2,375)
Income tax paid		(164,176)	(60,105)
Net cash flows from operating activities		133,267	756,091
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Acquisition of investments accounted for using equity method	6(5)	(9,019)	-
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	6(22)	(29,216)	(32,956)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		420	47
Acquisition of intangible assets		(3,624)	(7,439)
Increase in other non-current assets		(536)	(2,607)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(41,975)	(42,955)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Decrease in short-term borrowings		(29,260)	(24,290)
Payment of cash dividends	6(14)	(359,178)	(299,315)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(388,438)	(323,605)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		(297,146)	389,531
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	6(1)	507,220	117,689
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	6(1)	\$ 210,074	\$ 507,220

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
See report of independent accountants dated March 22, 2016.

[Appendix III]

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS TRANSLATED FROM CHINESE

(15) PWCR15003355

To the Board of Directors of Chenbro Micom Co., Ltd.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Chenbro Micom Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related consolidated statements of comprehensive income, of changes in equity and of cash flows for the years then ended. These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. As disclosed in Note 4(3), we did not audit the financial statements of certain subsidiaries, whose statements reflect total assets of NT\$331,281 thousand and NT\$909,716 thousand, constituting 7% and 20% of the consolidated total assets as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and net operating revenues of NT\$143,228 thousand and NT\$1,777,815 thousand, constituting 3% and 40% of the consolidated total net operating revenue for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. Those financial statements and the information disclosed in Note 13 were audited by other independent accountants whose reports thereon have been furnished to us, and our opinion expressed herein is based solely on the audit reports of the other independent accountants.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the “Regulations Governing Auditing and Attestation of Financial Statements by Certified Public Accountants” and generally accepted auditing standards in the Republic of China. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits and the reports of other independent accountants provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, based on our audits and the reports of other independent accountants, the consolidated financial statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Chenbro Micom Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and their financial performance and cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with the "Rules Governing the Preparation of Financial Statements by Securities Issuers" and the International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards, IFRIC Interpretations, and SIC Interpretations as endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission.

We have also audited the parent company only financial statements of Chenbro Micom Co., Ltd. as of and for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, and have expressed a modified unqualified opinion on such financial statements.

PricewaterhouseCoopers, Taiwan

March 22, 2016

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are not intended to present the financial position and results of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than the Republic of China. The standards, procedures and practices in the Republic of China governing the audit of such financial statements may differ from those generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than the Republic of China. Accordingly, the accompanying consolidated financial statements and report of independent accountants are not intended for use by those who are not informed about the accounting principles or auditing standards generally accepted in the Republic of China, and their applications in practice.

As the financial statements are the responsibility of the management, PricewaterhouseCoopers cannot accept any liability for the use of, or reliance on, the English translation or for any errors or misunderstandings that may derive from the translation.

CHENBRO MICOM CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

Assets		Notes	2015		2014	
			AMOUNT	%	AMOUNT	%
Current assets						
1100	Cash and cash equivalents	6(1)	\$ 1,434,077	31	\$ 1,597,947	35
1125	Available-for-sale financial assets	6(2)				
	- current		-	-	63,625	2
1150	Notes receivable, net		3,670	-	455	-
1170	Accounts receivable, net	6(3)	1,012,935	22	744,903	16
1180	Accounts receivable - related parties, net	7	1,517	-	3,252	-
1200	Other receivables, net	6(4) and 7	43,743	1	62,281	1
1220	Current income tax assets		1,858	-	1,456	-
130X	Inventories	6(5)	519,745	11	599,103	13
1410	Prepayments		61,322	2	52,261	1
1470	Other current assets	8	7,645	-	1,281	-
11XX	Total current assets		3,086,512	67	3,126,564	68
Non-current assets						
1600	Property, plant and equipment	6(6) and 8	1,209,024	26	1,243,760	27
1780	Intangible assets	6(7)	10,662	-	12,719	1
1840	Deferred income tax assets	6(20)	76,287	2	90,413	2
1900	Other non-current assets	6(6)(8) and 8	244,103	5	103,853	2
15XX	Total non-current assets		1,540,076	33	1,450,745	32
1XXX	Total assets		\$ 4,626,588	100	\$ 4,577,309	100

(Continued)

CHENBRO MICOM CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

Liabilities and Equity			2015		2014	
			AMOUNT	%	AMOUNT	%
Current liabilities						
2100	Short-term borrowings	6(9)	\$ 131,350	3	\$ 221,550	5
2150	Notes payable		656	-	492	-
2170	Accounts payable		951,512	20	877,210	19
2180	Accounts payable - related parties	7	12,877	-	20,320	-
2200	Other payables	6(11) and 7	474,650	10	452,131	10
2230	Current income tax liabilities		31,523	1	122,810	3
2300	Other current liabilities	6(10)	47,556	1	21,043	-
21XX	Total current liabilities		1,650,124	35	1,715,556	37
Non-current liabilities						
2540	Long-term borrowings	6(10)	159,948	3	160,613	4
2570	Deferred income tax liabilities	6(20)	69,531	2	66,948	1
2600	Other non-current liabilities	6(12)	38,970	1	35,240	1
25XX	Total non-current liabilities		268,449	6	262,801	6
2XXX	Total liabilities		1,918,573	41	1,978,357	43
Share capital			6(13)			
3110	Share capital - common stock		1,201,260	26	1,201,260	26
Capital surplus			6(14)			
3200	Capital surplus		56,749	1	56,749	1
Retained earnings			6(15)			
3310	Legal reserve		408,404	9	354,277	8
3320	Special reserve		65,573	2	65,573	1
3350	Unappropriated retained earnings		933,712	20	844,851	19
Other equity interest			6(16)			
3400	Other equity interest		54,857	1	88,782	2
3500	Treasury stocks	6(13)	(12,540)	-	(12,540)	-
3XXX	Total equity		2,708,015	59	2,598,952	57
Significant contingent liabilities and unrecorded contract commitments			9			
Significant events after the balance sheet date			6(15) and 11			
3X2X	Total liabilities and equity		\$ 4,626,588	100	\$ 4,577,309	100

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
See report of independent accountants dated March 22, 2016.

CHENBRO MICOM CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars, except as otherwise indicated)

	Items	Notes	2015		2014	
			AMOUNT	%	AMOUNT	%
4000	Operating revenue	7	\$ 4,439,229	100	\$ 4,472,988	100
5000	Operating costs	6(5)(19) and 7	(3,148,434)	(71)	(3,109,808)	(69)
5950	Net operating margin		<u>1,290,795</u>	<u>29</u>	<u>1,363,180</u>	<u>31</u>
	Operating expenses	6(19) and 7				
6100	Selling expenses		(256,324)	(6)	(276,960)	(6)
6200	General and administrative expenses		(279,071)	(6)	(282,677)	(6)
6300	Research and development expenses		(162,191)	(4)	(151,167)	(4)
6000	Total operating expenses		<u>(697,586)</u>	<u>(16)</u>	<u>(710,804)</u>	<u>(16)</u>
6900	Operating profit		<u>593,209</u>	<u>13</u>	<u>652,376</u>	<u>15</u>
	Non-operating income and expenses					
7010	Other income	6(17) and 7	30,395	1	43,338	1
7020	Other gains and losses	6(18)	50,403	1	24,310	-
7050	Finance costs		(9,100)	-	(10,130)	-
7000	Total non-operating income and expenses		<u>71,698</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>57,518</u>	<u>1</u>
7900	Profit before income tax		<u>664,907</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>709,894</u>	<u>16</u>
7950	Income tax expense	6(20)	(160,073)	(3)	(168,622)	(4)
8200	Profit for the year		<u>\$ 504,834</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>\$ 541,272</u>	<u>12</u>
	Other comprehensive (loss) income					
	Components of other comprehensive (loss) income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
8311	(Loss) gain on remeasurement of defined benefit plans	6(12)	(\$ 3,215)	-	\$ 80	-
8349	Income tax related to components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	6(20)	<u>547</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(14)</u>	<u>-</u>
8310	Components of other comprehensive (loss) income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		<u>(2,668)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>66</u>	<u>-</u>
	Components of other comprehensive (loss) income that will be reclassified to profit or loss					
8361	Exchange differences on translation	6(16)	(41,287)	(1)	58,631	1
8399	Income tax relating to the components of other comprehensive income	6(16)(20)	<u>7,362</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(9,076)</u>	<u>-</u>
8360	Components of other comprehensive (loss) income that will be reclassified to profit or loss		<u>(33,925)</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>49,555</u>	<u>1</u>
8300	Other comprehensive (loss) income for the year, net of tax		<u>(\$ 36,593)</u>	<u>(1)</u>	<u>\$ 49,621</u>	<u>1</u>
8500	Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>\$ 468,241</u>	<u>11</u>	<u>\$ 590,893</u>	<u>13</u>
	Profit attributable to:					
8610	Owners of the parent		<u>\$ 504,834</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>\$ 541,272</u>	<u>12</u>
	Comprehensive income attributable to:					
8710	Owners of the parent		<u>\$ 468,241</u>	<u>11</u>	<u>\$ 590,893</u>	<u>13</u>
	Earnings per share (in dollars)	6(21)				
9750	Basic earnings per share		<u>\$ 4.22</u>		<u>\$ 4.52</u>	
9850	Diluted earnings per share		<u>\$ 4.15</u>		<u>\$ 4.47</u>	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
See report of independent accountants dated March 22, 2016.

CHENBRO MICOM CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

Notes	Equity attributable to owners of the parent								
	Capital Reserves			Retained Earnings			Financial statements translation differences of foreign operations	Treasury stocks	Total equity
	Share capital - common stock	Total capital surplus, additional paid-in capital	Treasury stock transactions	Legal reserve	Special reserve	Unappropriated retained earnings			
<u>2014</u>									
Balance at January 1, 2014	\$ 1,201,260	\$ 42,127	\$ 14,622	\$ 320,094	\$ 65,573	\$ 637,011	\$ 39,227	(\$ 12,540)	\$ 2,307,374
Distribution of 2013 earnings									
Provision for legal reserve	6(15)	-	-	34,183	-	(34,183)	-	-	-
Distribution of cash dividends	6(15)	-	-	-	-	(299,315)	-	-	(299,315)
Consolidated net income after tax for 2014		-	-	-	-	541,272	-	-	541,272
Other comprehensive income for 2014	6(16)	-	-	-	-	66	49,555	-	49,621
Balance at December 31, 2014	<u>\$ 1,201,260</u>	<u>\$ 42,127</u>	<u>\$ 14,622</u>	<u>\$ 354,277</u>	<u>\$ 65,573</u>	<u>\$ 844,851</u>	<u>\$ 88,782</u>	<u>(\$ 12,540)</u>	<u>\$ 2,598,952</u>
<u>2015</u>									
Balance at January 1, 2015	\$ 1,201,260	\$ 42,127	\$ 14,622	\$ 354,277	\$ 65,573	\$ 844,851	\$ 88,782	(\$ 12,540)	\$ 2,598,952
Distribution of 2014 earnings									
Provision for legal reserve	6(15)	-	-	54,127	-	(54,127)	-	-	-
Distribution of cash dividends	6(15)	-	-	-	-	(359,178)	-	-	(359,178)
Consolidated net income after tax for 2015		-	-	-	-	504,834	-	-	504,834
Other comprehensive loss for 2015	6(16)	-	-	-	-	(2,668)	(33,925)	-	(36,593)
Balance at December 31, 2015	<u>\$ 1,201,260</u>	<u>\$ 42,127</u>	<u>\$ 14,622</u>	<u>\$ 408,404</u>	<u>\$ 65,573</u>	<u>\$ 933,712</u>	<u>\$ 54,857</u>	<u>(\$ 12,540)</u>	<u>\$ 2,708,015</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
See report of independent accountants dated March 22, 2016.

CHENBRO MICOM CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

	Notes	2015	2014
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Profit before tax		\$ 664,907	\$ 709,894
Adjustments			
Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss)			
Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts	6(3)	(3,624)	(2,828)
Depreciation	6(6)(19)	130,717	129,116
Amortisation	6(7)(19)	6,518	5,757
Interest expense		9,100	10,130
Interest income	6(17)	(22,518)	(33,216)
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	6(18)	(18)	1,091
Changes in operating assets and liabilities			
Changes in operating assets			
Notes receivable, net		(3,215)	(455)
Accounts receivable		(264,393)	(185,419)
Accounts receivable - related parties, net		1,735	(1,263)
Other receivables		24,504	7,638
Inventories		79,358	(221,827)
Prepayments		(9,061)	(13,710)
Other current assets		(6,364)	1,659
Other non-current assets		183	(796)
Changes in operating liabilities			
Notes payable		164	492
Accounts payable		74,302	228,368
Accounts payable - related parties		(7,443)	4,666
Other payables (including related parties)		19,695	92,856
Other current liabilities		11,124	(998)
Other non-current liabilities		515	(83)
Cash inflow generated from operations		706,186	731,072
Interest received		16,552	44,227
Interest paid		(9,123)	(9,803)
Income tax paid		(240,433)	(116,931)
Net cash flows from operating activities		473,182	648,565

Continued)

CHENBRO MICOM CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31
(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
<u>ASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</u>			
Decrease (increase) in available-for-sale financial assets –			
non-current		\$ 63,625	(\$ 63,625)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	6(22)	(241,309)	(114,122)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	6(6)	757	575
Acquisition of intangible assets	6(7)	(3,997)	(9,744)
Increase in other non-current assets	6(6)	-	(186)
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(180,924)	(187,102)
<u>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</u>			
(Decrease) increase in short-term borrowings		(90,200)	21,823
Increase in guarantee deposits		14,910	-
Repayment of long-term borrowings (including current			
portion)		(6,199)	(5,964)
Payment of cash dividends	6(15)	(359,178)	(299,315)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(440,667)	(283,456)
Effect on foreign exchange difference		(15,461)	7,725
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		(163,870)	185,732
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	6(1)	1,597,947	1,412,215
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	6(1)	\$ 1,434,077	\$ 1,597,947

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
See report of independent accountants dated March 22, 2016.

Chenbro Micom Co., Ltd.
Statement of Earnings Distribution
2015

Unit: NT\$

Item	Amount	
	Subtotal	Total
Unappropriated earnings - beginning		431,546,176
Add (less): Other comprehensive profit and loss (Note 2)		(2,668,341)
Add: The 2015 net income (EPS NT\$4.22)		504,834,022
Current distributable earnings		933,711,857
Less:		
Legal reserve appropriation (*10%)	(50,483,402)	
Special reserve appropriation	0	
Earnings distribution:		
Shareholder bonus – Cash (119,725,950 shares outstanding; Dividend: NT\$2.60 per share)	(311,287,470)	(361,770,872)
Unappropriated earnings - ending		571,940,985

Remarks:

[Note 1] The 2015 net income is to be distributed with priority.

[Note 2] The retained earnings account is adjusted due to the accounting treatment – defined benefit plan actuarial gains and losses.

[Note 3] The cash dividend will be distributed proportionally to the shareholding and rounded up to dollar. The total odd shares that are less than NT\$1 will be booked as other income of the company.